that the Director of Accounts (Postal), Cuttack carried out cent 

percent verification of TRCA and the overpayments calculated from 

01.01.2006 to 30.09.2009 by the Postal Accounts Office and at the 

time of verification of TRCA of the applicant it was found that 

Rs. 18,015/- (Eighteen thousand fifteen only) had been recovered 

form the TRCA of the applicant from January, 2013 and 

onwards. While such bald statement has been made, no ground has 

been shown as to why overpayrnents were detected and on what 

basis recovery has been effected from the salary of the applicant.